Suspensions

DEFINITION

Suspensions is the number of
disciplinary actions per 100 students in
pre-kindergarten through 12th grade in
Rhode Island public schools. Students can
receive more than one disciplinary action
during the school year. Disciplinary
actions include in-school suspensions
and out-of-school suspensions.

SIGNIFICANCE

Effective school disciplinary practices
promote a safe and respectful school
climate, support learning, and address
the causes of student misbehavior.
Punitive disciplinary practices, including
“zero tolerance” policies, are largely
ineffective and even counterproductive.'
Despite this evidence, suspension is a
widely used disciplinary technique, both
nationally and in Rhode Island.?

Suspension usually does not deter
students from misbehaving and may
instead reinforce negative behavior
patterns. Suspended students are more
likely than their peers to experience
academic failure, youth justice system
involvement, disengagement from
school, isolation from teachers and peers,
and dropping out of school. Being
suspended even once in ninth grade is
associated with a twofold increase in the
likelihood of dropping out.*®

Even disciplinary referrals that do not
lead to suspension can impact students by
weakening trust in teachers and reducing

school engagement. Black students are
more than twice as likely as their white
peers to receive a disciplinary referral .’
Schools and districts can improve school
climate and discipline by developing and
enforcing disciplinary policies that set
high expectations for student behavior;
providing clear, appropriate, and
consistent consequences for misbehavior;
encouraging the use of alternative
disciplinary approaches, such as
restorative justice; and ensuring the
equitable, developmentally appropriate,
and limited use of suspensions.’

In Rhode Island and nationally,
Black, Hispanic, Multiracial, and Native
American students are more likely to be
suspended than their white peers
although there is no evidence that these
students have more serious patterns of
rule breaking.® The pandemic
exacerbated student stress, trauma, and
mental health challenges, making fair
discipline practices even more crucial.’

Of all disciplinary actions during the
2023-2024 school year, 9% (1,724)
involved elementary school students
(kindergarten-5th grade), 42% (8,037)
involved middle school students (6th-
8th grades), and 49% (9,359) involved
high school students (9th-12th grades).
For elementary school students, 77% of
disciplinary actions were out-of-school
suspensions. Kindergarteners received
219 disciplinary actions, including 182
out-of-school suspensions.™
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Out-of-School Suspensions by Infraction, Rhode Island, 2023-2024

TYPE OF INFRACTION* # % TYPE OF INFRACTION # %

Fighting 2,204 24%  Obscene/Abusive Language 386 4%
Disorderly Conduct 1,580 17%  Weapon Possession 244 3%
Insubordination/Disrespect 1,337 15%  Arson/Larceny/Robbery/Vandalism 184 2%
Assault of Student or Teacher 1,274 14% Electronic Devices/Technology 99 1%
Alcohol/Drug/Tobacco Offenses 1,117 12%  Other Offenses 55 1%
Harassment/Intimidation/Threat 728 8%  Attendance Offenses 0 0%

Source: Rhode Island Department of Education, 2023-2024 school year.

*Harassment offenses include hazing and hate crimes. Assault offenses include sexual assault.

4 In 2016, the Rhode Island General Assembly passed a law that restricts the use of out-
of-school suspensions to situations when a child’s behavior poses a demonstrable threat
that cannot be dealt with by other means." During the 2023-2024 school year, the
number of out-of-school suspensions (9,208) was lower than in the 2018-2019 school
year (9,981), showing a modest decline. More than 5,014 (54%) of out-of-school
suspensions were for non-violent offenses.>"
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Disparities in School Discipline by Special Education Status
and Race/Ethnicity, Rhode Island, 2023-2024

% OF STUDENTS ENROLLED % OF SUSPENSIONS

Students Receiving Special Education Services 18% 35%
American Indian or Alaska Native 1% 1%
Asian/Pacific Islander Students* 3% 2%
Black Students 9% 13%
Hispanic Students 31% 34%
Multiracial Students 5% 7%
White Students 50% 43%

Source: Rhode Island Department of Education, 2023-2024 school year. % suspensions includes in-school and out-of-
school suspensions. *Data for Asian and Pacific Islander students is not disaggregated by ethnic group. *National
research shows large academic disparities across Asian ethnic groups. Detailed data by district is available at

www.ride.ri.gov

@ During the 2023-2024 school year, Rhode Island students receiving special education
services represented 19% of the student population but represented 35% of suspensions.
Historically, Students of Color are more likely to be suspended than their white peers."



Table 50.

SCHooL
DISTRICT

Barrington
Bristol Warren
Burrillville
Central Falls
Chariho
Coventry
Cranston
Cumberland
East Greenwich

East Providence

Exeter-West Greenwich

Foster
Foster-Glocester
Glocester
Jamestown
Johnston
Lincoln

Little Compton
Middletown
Narragansett
New Shoreham
Newport

North Kingstown
North Providence
North Smithfield
Pawtucket
Portsmouth
Providence
Scituate
Smithfield

South Kingstown
Tiverton
Warwick

West Warwick
Westerly
Woonsocket
Charter Schools

State-Operated Schools

Collaboratives

Four Core Cities

Remainder of State

Rhode Island

Disciplinary Actions, Rhode Island School Districts, 2023-2024

TOTAL # OF
STUDENTS
ENROLLED

3,289
2,760
2,002
2,599
2,960
4,103
10,075
4,821
2,500
5,074
1,537
221
1,317
554
400
3,093
3,256
210
1,934
1,071
124
1,837
3,724
3,524
1,643
7,831
2,143
20,622
1,170
2,382
2,323
1,543
7,847
3,511
2,183
5,531
11,843
1,758
443
36,583
85,128
135,755

TOTAL # OF
STUDENTS
SUSPENDED
IN-SCHOOL

29
161
56

*

188
966
1,510
627

26
21

279
840
38
18
101
36

49
202

702
660
88
2,436
578

2,493
6,836
9912

TOTAL # OF
STUDENTS
SUSPENDED
OUT-OF-SCHOOL

*
123
165
138
43
171
620
200
18
605
33
*
45
0

0
209
186

86
15

355
121
127
47
665
74
1,927

56

65

51
755
524
105
846
654
115
52
3,576
4811
9,208

OUT-OF-SCHOOL
SUSPENSIONS
PER 100
STUDENTS
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TOTAL ACTIONS
DISCIPLINARY PER 100

ACTIONS STUDENTS
36 1
284 10
221 11
141 5
231 8
1,137 28
2,130 21
827 17
42 2
650 13
40 3
3 1
155 12
2 <1
0 0
291 9
186 6
9 4
112 6
36 3
0 0
356 19
400 11
967 27
85 5
683 9
175 8
1,963 10
8 1
105 4
267 11
58 4
1,457 19
1,184 34
193 9
3,282 59
1,232 10
120 7
52 12
6,069 17
11,647 14
19,120 14

Suspensions

Source of Data for Table/Methodology

Rhode Island Department of Education, 2023-2024
school year.

The out-of-school suspension rate per 100 students is the
total number of out-of-school suspensions for the
school district at all grade levels (Pre-K through 12th
grade), multiplied by 100, and divided by the

student enrollment (“average daily membership”).

The disciplinary actions rate per 100 students is the total
disciplinary actions for the school district at all grade
levels (Pre-K through 12th grade), multiplied by
100, and divided by the student enrollment (“average
daily membership”).

Schools and districts only report suspensions of one day
or longer. If an incident involves more than one
infraction, schools and districts are asked to code the
incident as the most serious type of infraction (e.g.,
violent offenses involving weapons and offenses
involving drugs and alcohol are considered more
serious than other offenses). The type of infraction
resulting in disciplinary action varies according to
school district policy. The type of disciplinary action
used for each type of infraction also varies according
to school district policy.

*Fewer than 10 students are in this category. Actual
numbers are not shown to protect student
confidentiality. These numbers are still counted in
district totals and in the four core cities, remainder
of the state, and state total.

Core cities are Central Falls, Pawtucket, Providence, and
Woonsocket.

Charter schools include the Achievement First Rhode
Island and Blackstone Valley Prep Mayoral Academy
Networks, Beacon Charter School, Blackstone
Academy, Charette Charter, The Compass School,
Excel Academy Rhode Island, The Greene School,
Highlander Charter School, The Hope Academy,
Kingston Hill Academy, The Learning Community,
Nuestro Mundo Public Charter School, Paul Cuffee
Charter School, Providence Preparatory Charter,
Rhode Island Nurses Institute Middle College, RISE
Prep Mayoral Academy, Segue Institute for Learning,
SouthSide Charter School, Trinity Academy for the
Performing Arts, and Village Green Virtual.

(continued with references on page 190)
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