Suspensions

DEFINITION

Suspensions is the number of disciplinary actions per 100 students in pre-kindergarten through 12th grade in Rhode Island public schools. Students can receive more than one disciplinary action during the school year. Disciplinary actions include in-school suspensions and out-of-school suspensions.

SIGNIFICANCE

Effective school disciplinary practices promote a safe and respectful school climate, support learning, and address the causes of student misbehavior. Punitive disciplinary practices, including "zero tolerance" policies, are largely ineffective and even counterproductive.^{1,2} Despite this evidence, suspension is a widely used disciplinary technique, both nationally and in Rhode Island.³

Suspension usually does not deter students from misbehaving and may instead reinforce negative behavior patterns. Suspended students are more likely than their peers to experience academic failure, youth justice system involvement, disengagement from school, isolation from teachers and peers, and dropping out of school. Being suspended even once in ninth grade is associated with a twofold increase in the likelihood of dropping out.^{4,5}

Even disciplinary referrals that do not lead to suspension can impact students by weakening trust in teachers and reducing school engagement. Black students are more than twice as likely as their white peers to receive a disciplinary referral. Schools and districts can improve school climate and discipline by developing and enforcing disciplinary policies that set high expectations for student behavior; providing clear, appropriate, and consistent consequences for misbehavior; encouraging the use of alternative disciplinary approaches, such as restorative justice; and ensuring the equitable, developmentally appropriate, and limited use of suspensions.

In Rhode Island and nationally, Black, Hispanic, Multiracial, and Native American students are more likely to be suspended than their white peers although there is no evidence that these students have more serious patterns of rule breaking.⁸ The pandemic exacerbated student stress, trauma, and mental health challenges, making fair discipline practices even more crucial.⁹

Of all disciplinary actions during the 2023-2024 school year, 9% (1,724) involved elementary school students (kindergarten-5th grade), 42% (8,037) involved middle school students (6th-8th grades), and 49% (9,359) involved high school students (9th-12th grades). For elementary school students, 77% of disciplinary actions were out-of-school suspensions. Kindergarteners received 219 disciplinary actions, including 182 out-of-school suspensions.¹⁰

Out-of-School Suspensions by Infraction, Rhode Island, 2023-2024

TYPE OF INFRACTION*	#	%	TYPE OF INFRACTION	#	%
Fighting	2,204	24%	Obscene/Abusive Language	386	4%
Disorderly Conduct	1,580	17%	Weapon Possession	244	3%
Insubordination/Disrespect	1,337	15%	Arson/Larceny/Robbery/Vandalism	184	2%
Assault of Student or Teacher	1,274	14%	Electronic Devices/Technology	99	1%
Alcohol/Drug/Tobacco Offenses	1,117	12%	Other Offenses	55	1%
Har assment/Intimidation/Threat	728	8%	Attendance Offenses	0	0%

Source: Rhode Island Department of Education, 2023-2024 school year.

♦ In 2016, the Rhode Island General Assembly passed a law that restricts the use of out-of-school suspensions to situations when a child's behavior poses a demonstrable threat that cannot be dealt with by other means.¹¹ During the 2023-2024 school year, the number of out-of-school suspensions (9,208) was lower than in the 2018-2019 school year (9,981), showing a modest decline. More than 5,014 (54%) of out-of-school suspensions were for non-violent offenses.¹²¹¹³

W 2/2 W 2/2 2/2

Disparities in School Discipline by Special Education Status and Race/Ethnicity, Rhode Island, 2023-2024

	% OF STUDENTS ENROLLED	% OF SUSPENSIONS
Students Receiving Special Education Services	18%	35%
American Indian or Alaska Native	1%	1%
Asian/Pacific Islander Students ⁺	3%	2%
Black Students	9%	13%
Hispanic Students	31%	34%
Multiracial Students	5%	7%
White Students	50%	43%

Source: Rhode Island Department of Education, 2023-2024 school year. % suspensions includes in-school and out-ofschool suspensions. *Data for Asian and Pacific Islander students is not disaggregated by ethnic group. *National research shows large academic disparities across Asian ethnic groups. Detailed data by district is available at www.ride.ri.gov

◆ During the 2023-2024 school year, Rhode Island students receiving special education services represented 19% of the student population but represented 35% of suspensions. Historically, Students of Color are more likely to be suspended than their white peers.¹⁴

^{*}Harassment offenses include hazing and hate crimes. Assault offenses include sexual assault.

SCHOOL DISTRICT	TOTAL # OF STUDENTS ENROLLED	TOTAL # OF STUDENTS SUSPENDED IN-SCHOOL	TOTAL # OF STUDENTS SUSPENDED OUT-OF-SCHOOL	OUT-OF-SCHOOL SUSPENSIONS PER 100 STUDENTS	TOTAL DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS	ACTIONS PER 100 STUDENTS
Barrington	3,289	29	*	<1	36	1
Bristol Warren	2,760	161	123	4	284	10
Burrillville	2,002	56	165	8	221	11
Central Falls	2,599	*	138	5	141	5
Chariho	2,960	188	43	1	231	8
Coventry	4,103	966	171	4	1,137	28
Cranston	10,075	1,510	620	6	2,130	21
Cumberland	4,821	627	200	4	827	17
East Greenwich	2,500	24	18	1	42	2
East Providence	5,074	45	605	12	650	13
Exeter-West Greenwich	1,537	*	33	2	40	3
Foster	221	*	*	<1	3	1
Foster-Glocester	1,317	110	45	3	155	12
Glocester	554	*	0	0	2	<1
Jamestown	400	0	0	0	0	0
Johnston	3,093	82	209	7	291	9
Lincoln	3,256	0	186	6	186	6
Little Compton	210	*	*	1	9	4
Middletown	1,934	26	86	4	112	6
Narragansett	1,071	21	15	1	36	3
New Shoreham	124	0	0	0	0	0
Newport	1,837	*	355	19	356	19
North Kingstown	3,724	279	121	3	400	11
North Providence	3,524	840	127	4	967	27
North Smithfield	1,643	38	47	3	85	5
Pawtucket	7,831	18	665	8	683	9
Portsmouth	2,143	101	74	3	175	8
Providence	20,622	36	1,927	9	1,963	10
Scituate	1,170	*	*	<1	8	1
Smithfield	2,382	49	56	2	105	4
South Kingstown	2,323	202	65	3	267	11
Tiverton	1,543	*	51	3	58	4
Warwick	7,847	702	755	10	1,457	19
West Warwick	3,511	660	524	15	1,184	34
Westerly	2,183	88	105	5	193	9
Woonsocket	5,531	2,436	846	15	3,282	59
Charter Schools	11,843	578	654	6	1,232	10
State-Operated Schools	1,758	*	115	7	120	7
Collaboratives	443	*	52	12	52	12
Four Core Cities	36,583	2,493	3,576	10	6,069	17
Remainder of State	85,128	6,836	4,811	6	11,647	14
Rhode Island	135,755	9,912	9,208	7	19,120	14

Source of Data for Table/Methodology

Rhode Island Department of Education, 2023-2024 school year.

The out-of-school suspension rate per 100 students is the total number of out-of-school suspensions for the school district at all grade levels (Pre-K through 12th grade), multiplied by 100, and divided by the student enrollment ("average daily membership").

The disciplinary actions rate per 100 students is the total disciplinary actions for the school district at all grade levels (Pre-K through 12th grade), multiplied by 100, and divided by the student enrollment ("average daily membership").

Schools and districts only report suspensions of one day or longer. If an incident involves more than one infraction, schools and districts are asked to code the incident as the most serious type of infraction (e.g., violent offenses involving weapons and offenses involving drugs and alcohol are considered more serious than other offenses). The type of infraction resulting in disciplinary action varies according to school district policy. The type of disciplinary action used for each type of infraction also varies according to school district policy.

*Fewer than 10 students are in this category. Actual numbers are not shown to protect student confidentiality. These numbers are still counted in district totals and in the four core cities, remainder of the state, and state total.

Core cities are Central Falls, Pawtucket, Providence, and Woonsocket.

Charter schools include the Achievement First Rhode
Island and Blackstone Valley Prep Mayoral Academy
Networks, Beacon Charter School, Blackstone
Academy, Charette Charter, The Compass School,
Excel Academy Rhode Island, The Greene School,
Highlander Charter School, The Hope Academy,
Kingston Hill Academy, The Learning Community,
Nuestro Mundo Public Charter School, Paul Cuffee
Charter School, Providence Preparatory Charter,
Rhode Island Nurses Institute Middle College, RISE
Prep Mayoral Academy, Segue Institute for Learning,
SouthSide Charter School, Trinity Academy for the
Performing Arts, and Village Green Virtual.

(continued with references on page 190)

References

NA indicates that the school district does not serve students at that grade level. *Fewer than 10 students are in this category. Actual numbers are not shown to protect student confidentiality. These numbers are still counted in district totals and in the four core cities, remainder of the state, and state total.

References for Chronic Absence, Middle School and High School

- ^{1.5} Humm Patnode, A., Gibbons, K., & Edmunds, R. (2018). Attendance and chronic absenteeism: Literature review. University of Minnesota, College of Education and Human Development, Center for Applied Research and Educational Improvement.
- ²⁶ Balfanz, R., & Byrnes, V. (2012). The importance of being in school: A report on absenteeism in the nation's public schools. Johns Hopkins University, Center for Social Organization of Schools.
- ³ Attendance Works. (2014). The attendance imperative: How states can advance achievement by reducing chronic absence. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from https://www.attendanceworks.org/state-policy-briefattendance-imperative/
- ⁴ Robert Wood Johnson Foundation. (2016). The relationship between school attendance and health: Health policy snapshot. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED592870.pdf
- ⁷ Humm Brundage, A., Castillo, J. M., & Batsche, G. M. (2017). Reasons for chronic absenteeism among secondary students. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from https://www.attendanceworks.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/04/Aggregate-RCA-Report-Final-4.pdf
- 8,10,11 Rhode Island Department of Education, 2023-2024 school year.
- 9 Rhode Island Judiciary. (n.d.). About the Family Court. Retrieved March 7, 2025, from https://www.courts.ri.gov/Courts/familycourt/Documents/AbouttheFamilyCourt.pdf
- ¹² Attendance Works and Everyone Graduates Center. (2021). Chronic absence to map interrupted schooling, instructional loss, and educational inequity: Insights from school year 2017-18 data. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from https://www.attendanceworks.org/usingchronic-absence-to-map-interrupted-schoolinginstructional-loss-and-educational-inequity/
- ¹³ Rhode Island Department of Education. (2019). 2019 RI school accountability technical report. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from https://reportcard.ride.ri.gov/2019AccountabilityTec hnicalManual.pdf

- Miller, R. (2012). Teacher absence as a leading indicator of student achievement. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from https://www.americanprogress.org/article/teacherabsence-as-a-leading-indicator-of-student-
- ¹⁵ Rhode Island Department of Education, 2021-2022, and 2023-2024 school year.

(continued from page 157)

achievement/

Source of Data for Table/Methodology for Suspensions

- State-operated includes Wm. M. Davies Jr. Career-Technical High School, Metropolitan Regional Career and Technical Center and Rhode Island School for the Deaf.
- Collaboratives include Sheila "Skip" Nowell Leadership Academy and Urban Collaborative (UCAP).

References for Suspensions

- ^{1.3.4} U.S. Commission on Civil Rights. (2019). Beyond suspensions: Examining school discipline policies and connections to the school-to-prison pipeline for students of color with disabilities. Retrieved March 11, 2022, from usccr.gov
- ² Losen, D. J. (2011). *Discipline policies, successful schools, and racial justice.* National Education Policy Center.
- ⁵ Losen, D. J. & Martinez, T. E. (2013). Out of school & off track: The overuse of suspensions in American middle and high schools. The Center for Civil Rights Remedies.
- 6 Liu, J., Hayes, M. S., & Gershenson, S. (2024, May). JUE Insight: From referrals to suspensions: New evidence on racial disparities in exclusionary discipline. Science Direct. https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/ S0094119022000304
- 7 U.S. Department of Education. (2014). Guiding principles: A resource guide for improving school climate and discipline.
- ⁸ U.S. Government Accountability Office. (2018). K-12 education: Discipline disparities for Black students, boys, and students with disabilities GAO-18-258.
- ⁹ U.S. Department of Education & U.S. Department of Justice. (2023). Resource on confronting racial discrimination in student discipline. U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights & U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division. https://www.ed.gov/

- ^{10,13,14} Rhode Island Department of Education, 2023-2024 school year.
- ¹¹ Rhode Island General Law 16-2-17. Enacted by the General Assembly as H-7056 Sub A in 2016.
- ¹² Rhode Island Department of Education, 2018-2019 school year.

(continued from page 159)

References for High School Graduation Rate

- ⁶⁹ Yoder, C.M., Cantrel, M., Hinkle, J.L. (2024). Disparities in high school graduation by identity and disability using intermediate and long-term educational outcomes. *The Journal of School Nursing*, 40(3), 266-274.
- 7 Ritter, B. (2015). Factors influencing high school graduation: Issue brief prepared for the Washington state student achievement council.
- ¹⁰ Schanzenbach, D.W., Nunn, R., Bauer, L. (2016). Early childhood investments are vital. Brookings Institute.
- Fiester, L. (2013). Early warning confirmed: a research update on third-grade reading. The Annie E. Casey Foundation.
- ¹³ Flannery, K.B., Kato, M.M., Kittleman, A., McIntosh, K., Triplett, D. (2020). A tier 1 intervention to increase ninth grade engagement and success: Results from a randomized controlled trial. *School Psychology*, 30(1), 88-98.
- ¹⁴ DePaoli, J. L., Balfanz, R., Bridgeland, J., Atwell, M., & Ingram, E. S. (2017). Building a grad nation: Progress and challenge in raising high school graduation rates.
- 15.17 Council on Elementary and Secondary Education: Secondary Regulations: Academic Standards, Programs, and Operations, 200-RICR-20-10-2 (2022).
- ¹⁶ Rhode Island Department of Education. (n.d.). The Rhode Island diploma system and graduation requirements. Retrieved March 18, 2025, from https://ride.ri.gov/students-families/ri-publicschools/diploma-system
- ¹⁸ Rhode Island Department of Education, Class of 2024 four-year cohort graduation rates.
- ¹⁹ Rhode Island Department of Education, Class of 2014 four-year cohort graduation rates.
- ²⁰ Rhode Island Department of Education, 2019 cohort five- and six-year cohort graduation rates.

(continued from page 161

References for College Preparation and Access

- ⁴ Miller, A., Valle, K., Engle, J., & Cooper, M. (2014). Access to attainment: An access agenda for 21st century college students. Institute for Higher Education Policy.
- 5 Rhode Island Department of Education. (2022). The Rhode Island diploma system & graduation requirements. Retrieved April 2, 2025, from https://ride.ri.gov/students-families/ri-publicschools/diploma-system
- ⁶ Zinth, J. (2016). Advanced Placement: Model policy components. Education Commission of the States.
- ⁷ College Board. (n.d.). AP program results: Class of 2024. Retrieved, March 5, 2025, from https://reports.collegeboard.org/ap-programresults/class-of-2023
- 8 Rhode Island Department of Education. (n.d.). PSAT 10 and SAT school day. Retrieved April 2, 2025, from https://ride.ri.gov/instructionassessment/assessment/psat-andsat#:~:text=Starting%20in%20the%202017%2D18, are%20college%20and%20career%20ready.
- 9 Rhode Island Department of Education (n.d.) Assessment data portal: SAT, 2023-2024 school year. Retrieved, March 5, 2025, from https://www3.ride.ri.gov/ADP
- ¹⁰ Roderick, M., Nagaoka, J., Coca, V., Moeller, E., Roddie, K., Gilliam, J. & Patton, D. (2008). From high school to the future: Potholes on the road to college. Consortium on Chicago School Research, University of Chicago.
- ¹¹ Rhode Island Department of Education. (2024). Rhode Island FAFSA Initiative. Retrieved March 5, 2025, from https://www.prepare-ri.org/fafsa
- ¹² Rhode Island Department of Education. (2018). Rhode Island's Every Student Succeeds Act state plan. Retrieved April 3, 2023, from www.ride.ri.gov
- 13 Rhode Island Department of Education, 2024.
- State of Rhode Island General Assembly. (2023). Hope Scholarship Pilot Program Act becomes state law. [Press release]. Retrieved April 2, 2025, from https://www.rilegislature.gov/pressrelease/_layouts/RI L.PressRelease.ListStructure/Forms/DisplayForm.aspx ?List=c8baae31%2D3c10%2D431c%2D8dcd%2D9 dbbe21cc3e9&ID=373833&Web=2bab1515%2D0d cc%2D4176%2Da2f8%2D8d4beebdf488